Convertible Bonds is HK$14,068,000, comprising of the First Sale CB and the Second

Sale CB.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purposes only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the

Company as at the date of this announcement, and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon (i) the full conversion of the 2008 Convertible Bonds

(assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company

from the date of this announcement and up to the full conversion of the 2008 Convertible

Bonds); and (ii) the full conversion of the 2008 Convertible Bonds and the 2022 CB

(assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the Company

from the date of this announcement and up to the full conversion of the 2008 Convertible

Bonds and the 2022 CB) is as follow:

(i) As at the date

of this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon the

full conversion of the 2008

Convertible Bonds

(iii) Immediately upon the

full conversion of the 2008

Convertible Bonds and the full

conversion of the 2022 CB

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders

Team Sunny (note 1) 136,755,500 24.13 152,386,610 26.17 641,633,921 59.88

Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping

(note 2) 900,000 0.16 900,000 0.16 900,000 0.08

Mr. Ann, Yu Chiu

Andy (note 3) 19,999,999 3.52 19,999,999 3.43 19,999,999 1.87

Other public

Shareholders 409,073,447 72.19 409,073,447 70.24 409,073,447 38.17

Total 566,728,946 100.00 582,360,056 100.00 1,071,607,367 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. The Subscriber, being Team Sunny International Holdings Limited is owned as to 100% by Mr.

Wong, who is deemed to be interested in 136,755,500 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Ms. Tsang Kwai Ping is an executive Director and personally interested in 900,000 Shares.

3. Mr. Ann, Yu Chiu Andy is the director of NOIZChain Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company) and personally interested in 19,999,999 Shares.

4. The shareholding structure is prepared for illustrative purpose only. There is no right for Team Sunny

to convert any principal amount of the 2008 Convertible Bonds held by Team Sunny and the